Metric's argument that it reasonably believed the conditions were safe was
undermined by its failure to investigate the conditions and by Simpson's
failure to advise Jones of the reason why the men refused to work.  4 FtlSHRC
at 802. 3/  Consequently, the judge concluded that Metric's decision that the
men could either work under the unsafe conditions or have their employment
terminated was equivalent to discharging them for engaging In protected activity,
4 FMSHRC at 803-04.  The judge awarded back pay and hearing expenses, and
assessed a civil penalty for Metric's violation of the Mine Act.
II.
The Violation of Section 105(c)(l)
Metric argues that the judge's finding of a violation is at odds with the
scheme and policies of the Mine Act.  According to Metric, the result of the
judge's decision is that an operator must continue to employ and pay miners who
exercise a protected right to refuse work, even though there is no alternative
work for them to do, unless the operator reasonably believes that working
conditions are safe.  Metric asserts that this transforms the right to refuse
work into a mechanism for coercing compliance with safety standards.  Metric.
argues, as it did before the judge, that it owed no duty to its employees to
ensure that the conditions were safe or to believe that they were safe.  Thus,
Metric submits that in the absence of alternative work, it had no obligation
to keep the complainants on the payroll,
We have held that a miner's work refusal is protected under the
Mine Act if the miner has a reasonable, good faith belief in a hazardous
condition.  Secretary on behalf of Pasula v. Consolidation Goal Co., 2 FMSHRC
2786 (October 1980), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Consolidation Coal Co. v.
Marshall, 663 F.2d 1211 (3rd Cir. 1981); Secretary on behalf of Robinette v.
United Castle Goal Co., 3 FMSHRC 803 (April 1981).  See also Miller v. FMSHRC,
687 F.2d 194 (7th Cir. 1982).  In this case, the judge found that conditions
on the night of March 2, 1979, resulted in an unsafe working environment and
that the complainants had a reasonable belief this was the case.  Substantial
3/  Foreman Davis died before the hearing.  In a statement taken before his
death, Davis asserted that he, rather than Simpson, called Jones and told him
of the safety complaints.  The statement was made to the Department of Labor's
Mine Safety and Health Administration and was offered into evidence by the
Secretary.  Metric asserts that the judge erred, to its prejudice, by treating
the statement of Davis as testimony introduced on Metric's behalf that created
a conflict between Metric's witnesses.
Although the judge referred to Davis1 statement several times and noted
that it conflicted with Simpson's and Jones' testimony in respect to what Jones
was told, he ultimately discounted the statement and credited the testimony of
Simpson and Jones.  4 FMSHRC at 800-01 n.5.  Thus, although the judge may have
been imprecise or mistaken in referring to a conflict in the testimony of
Metric's witnesses (4 FMSHUC at 795 n.4, 801 n.5)) we do not believe Metric was
thereby prejudiced. Moreover, and more important^ the judge's conclusions as to
the fundamentals of the violation are supported by the record without reference
to Davis1 statement.
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